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Signed in Washington, DC, this 15th day of 
September, 2005. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5287 Filed 9–27–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA-W–57,541] 

Firestone Tube Company, a Subsidiary 
of Bridgestone/Firestone North 
America Tire LLC, Russellville, AR; 
Dismissal of Application for 
Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
Firestone Tube Company, a subsidiary 
of Bridgestone/Firestone North America 
Tire LLC, Russellville, Arkansas. The 
application contained no new 
substantial information which would 
bear importantly on the Department’s 
determination. Therefore, dismissal of 
the application was issued. 
TA–W–57,541; Firestone Tube Company a 

subsidiary of Bridgestone/Firestone 
North America Tire LLC Russellville, 
Arkansas (September 12, 2005) 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of 
September, 2005. 
Timothy Sullivan, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5290 Filed 9–27–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,446] 

Hercules Incorporation, Aqualon 
Division, Parlin, New Jersey; Notice of 
Negative Determination on 
Reconsideration 

On August 19, 2005, the Department 
issued an Affirmative Determination 
Regarding Application for 
Reconsideration for the workers and 
former workers of Hercules 
Incorporation, Aqualon Division, Parlin, 
New Jersey (‘‘Hercules’’). The 
Department’s Notice was published in 
the Federal Register on September 1, 
2005 (70 FR 52131). The petition date is 
June 24, 2005. 

The Department initially denied 
Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance (ATAA) to the subject 
worker group On July 20, 2005 because 
the subject company did not separate or 
threaten to separate a significant 
number or proportion of workers as 
required by Section 222 of the Trade Act 
during the relevant period. 

In the request for reconsideration, the 
petitioner alleged that the company 
separated a majority of the workers at 
the Power House, which produces steam 
used in the production of a chemical 
called Natrosol and that the Power 
House supplied a component (steam) to 
a company which was certified for TAA 
during January 2004. 

The reconsideration investigation 
revealed that the Power House produced 
steam that was both used to produce 
Natrosol at the Parlin, New Jersey plant 
and sold to a TAA-certified company. 

To be certified as secondarily- 
affected, workers must be employed by 
a company which, during the relevant 
period, supplied a component part to a 
TAA-certified company and the 
separations are related to the production 
of the import-impacted article. 

Because the sale of steam to the TAA- 
certified company ceased in 2003, loss 
of business to that company prior to the 
relevant period cannot be used as a 
basis for TAA certification for workers 
at the Hercules Power House. 

Further, the reconsideration 
investigation revealed that the Power 
House, which is eighty years old and in 
need of repair, will be replaced by a 
newer, automated, and more cost- 
efficient structure which requires less 
staff to operate. 

Conclusion 

After reconsideration, I affirm the 
original notice of negative 
determination of eligibility to apply for 
worker adjustment assistance for 
workers and former workers of Hercules 
Incorporation, Aqualon Division, Parlin, 
New Jersey. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 13th day of 
September 2005. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5288 Filed 9–27–05; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,649] 

The Hoover Company, North Canton, 
OH; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on July 29, 
2005 in response to a petition filed by 
the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers, Local 1985, on 
behalf of workers at The Hoover 
Company, North Canton, Ohio. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 14th day of 
September, 2005. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5298 Filed 9–27–05; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,663] 

Kyocera Tycom Corporation, Owego, 
NY; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 3, 
2005 in response to a petition filed by 
a company official on behalf of workers 
of Kyocera Tycom, Owego, New York. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 12th day of 
September, 2005. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5299 Filed 9–27–05; 8:45 am] 
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